& HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Executive Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2006 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Milner (Chair),Adje, Diakides, Hillman and Milner

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item 12 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 20
below.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest.

4. MINUTES (PAGES 1-4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held
on 28 February 2006.



10.

11.

12.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

RECTORY GARDENS LANDSCAPING WORKS, HIGH STREET HORNSEY,
LONDON N8 (PAGES 5 - 12)

(Report of the Director of Environmental Services): To seek approval to award a
works contract for the soft and hard landscaping of the Rectory Gardens open space
on Hornsey High Street.

REFURBISHMENT OF ALEXANDRA HOUSE (PAGES 13 - 18)

(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek approval to the letting of the contract for
the internal refurbishment of Alexandra House. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH
DATE

REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER FOR LOOKED AFTER
CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to the
commissioning of a mental health service to support Looked After Children and
Adolescents. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE

RE-INSTATEMENT WORKS TO CROWLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL (PAGES 19 -
32)

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to the award of
the contract for the re-instatement works to Crowland School. FAILED TO MEET
DESPATCH DATE

TETHERDOWN PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION (PAGES 33 - 46)

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek Member approval to award
the contract for the Phase | (new build) expansion of Tetherdown Primary School,
Grand Avenue, N10.

KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE: RENEWAL OF INTERNAL WASTES, KITCHENS &
BATHROOMS , ELECTRICAL RE -WIRING, INSTALLATION OF AN INTEGRATED
RECEPTION SYSTEM AND ASSOIATED WORKS (PAGES 47 - 54)

(Report of the Director of Housing ): To seek approval to award the contract for
works to be undertaken on Kenneth Robbins House. FAILED TO MEET
DESPATCH DATE

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

To consider any new items of business admitted at 2 above.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press
and public from the meeting as they contain exempt information relating to the
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information).

Note from Head of Member Services

The following item allows for consideration of exempt information (if required)
in relation to items 6 — 11 which appear earlier on the agenda.

RECTORY GARDENS LANDSCAPING WORK, HIGH STREET HORNSEY,
LONDON N8 (PAGES 55 - 58)

(Report of the Director of Environmental Services): To seek approval to award a
works contract for the soft and hard landscaping of the Rectory Gardens open space
on Hornsey High Street.

REFURBISHMENT OF ALEXANDRA HOUSE (PAGES 59 - 60)
(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek approval to the letting of the

contract for the internal refurbishment of Alexandra House. FAILED TO MEET
DESPATCH DATE

REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF STANDING ORDER REQUIREMENT TO TENDER
FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH
(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to the
commissioning of a mental health service to support Looked After Children and
Adolescents. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE
RE-INSTATEMENT WORKS TO CROWLAND SCHOOL
(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to the

award of the contract for the re-instatement works to Crowland School.
FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE

TETHERDOWN PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION (PAGES 61 - 66)



19.

20.

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek Member approval to award
the contract for the Phase | (new build) expansion of Tetherdown Primary School,
Grand Avenue, N10.

KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE: RENEWAL OF INTERNAL WASTES, KITCHENS &
BATHROOMS, ELECTRICAL RE-WIRING, INSTALLATION OF AN INTEGRATED
RECEPTION SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (PAGES 67 - 74)

(Report of the Director of Housing ): To seek approval to award the contract for works
to be undertaken on Kenneth Robbins House. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of exempt urgent business admitted at 2 above.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006

Councillors *Milner (Chair), Adje, Diakides and Hillman
* Present

Also Present: Councillor Lister

MINUTE ACTON
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PROC78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Adje (for whom
Councillor Lister substituted), Diakides and Hillman.

PROC79. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That, subject to the figure ‘£1,351,097’ in Resolution 1 of Minute | HMS
PROC.77 — Rokesley Infant Classroom Extension and Re-
modelling — Award of Contract being amended to ‘£1,363,097, the
minutes of the meetings held on 31 January and 2 February 2006
be approved and signed.

PROC80. REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER FOR
FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES (Report of the Director of the Children’s
Service — Agenda ltem 6):

Details of the service provider and the analysis of other potential
providers which were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the interleaved
report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from
the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to terms
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or
the supply of goods and services.

RESOLVED:

That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order | DCS
6.04 (Requirement to Tender) in connection with the provision of
Family Support Services and to the award of contracts for the
three year period 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2009 to Homestart
Haringey and to Ezer Leyoldos in the total sums of £96,000 and
£36,000 respectively.

PROC81. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR COMMUNITY BASED RISK AND
SAFEGUARDING ASSESSMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service — Agenda Item 7):




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006

Details of the market research and of the market testing exercise which
were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the interleaved report were the
subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting as
they contained exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be
proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a
contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods
and services.

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval
be granted to the award of a contract for the provision of
community based risk and safeguarding assessment of children
and families for the three year period 1 April 2006 to 31 March
2009 to the NSPCC in the total sum of £266,250.

DCS

PROCS2.

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - OSBOURNE GROVE NEW BUILD
(Report of the Director of Social Services — Agenda ltem 8):

Details of the tender returns and of the evaluation results which were set
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion
to exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained
exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to
the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the
acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods and services.

RESOLVED:

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03,
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the
building of Osborne Grove Respite Care Home to Jerram
Falkus Construction in the sum of £2,420,071.45 with a
contract period of 47 weeks.

2. That the total project cost including fees and salaries of
£3,479,297.07 be noted.

DSS

PROCSS3.

CONTRACTS FOR THE PROVISION OF CULTURALLY SPECIFIC
DAY CARE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF
CONTRACTS (Report of the Director of Social Services — Agenda Iltem
9):

Details of the contracts which were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to
terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or
the supply of goods and services.

RESOLVED:




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02,
approval be granted to the extension of up to nine months
to the six contracts with the following organisations in
connection with the provision of culturally specific day care

ACLC

GRACE

Asian Centre

Chinese Community Centre
Cypriot Centre

Irish Centre

2. That approval also be granted to variations to the contracts
with ACLC, GRACE and the Asian Centre to reflect the
current levels of service provided.

DSS

DSS

PROCS84.

AWARD OF CONTRACT- HARINGEY CARERS CENTRE (Report of
the Director of Social Services — Agenda ltem 10):

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to
ensure that the contract could commence on 1 April 2006.

We noted that a funding agreement between the Council and the
Haringey Primary Care Trust would be formalised prior to the signing of
the contract and that it was proposed that the funding would come into
effect from 1 April 2006.

RESOLVED:

That approval be granted to the award of the contract for the
provision of carers services to Haringey Carers Centre for a
period of one year with an option to extend for a further period of
two years.

DSS

PROCSS.

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE
PROGRAMME(ISSP): REQUEST FOR A 3 MONTH EXTENSION
(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) — Agenda Item 11):

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.2, approval
be granted to the extension of the contract with the Youth
Advocacy Programme (YAP) UK for the provision of Intensive
Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP) for a period of
three months from 1 April 2006.

ACE-S

PROCS6.

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME
(ISSP): REQUEST FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) — Agenda ltem 12):




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006

Details of the tenders submitted and of their analysis which were set out
in Appendix 2 to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the
authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisi
[...]
cuments]
6.2 [Also list reasons for *exemption or confidentiality (if applicable)]

7.0 Background

7.1 The Primary School teaching block was seriously damaged by a fire that occurred on
4™ October 2005. The fire occurred at roof level and led to extensive damage to first
and ground floor areas. The building was rendered unusable.

7.2  The Council moved quickly to equip an alternative venue — the Professional
Development Centre (PDC) — as a temporary school, although this was only ever
intended to be a short term solution.

7.3  The Council is currently constructing a purpose built temporary school that will
provide accommodation for all displaced Crowland Primary School pupils. The
temporary school is located on land adjacent to Crowland School, and will be
available for occupation after Easter 2006.

7.4  The Council is proposing to re-instate the fire damaged block at Crowland School.
Currently design work is progressing. The re-instated building will comply with current
building regulations and construction standards.

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2



7.5

7.6

8.2

8.3

10.0
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 21

The council will need to select and appoint a main contractor to carry out the re-
instatement works. The Council’'s Corporate Procurement Unit (CPU) has provided
names of eligible contractors through its major capital projects framework
arrangement. This has been approved by the Council however the contracts have not
yet been executed.

The purpose of this report is to seek a waiver of CSO 8.02 (competition) allowing the
use of a framework qualifying contractor to be considered for the Crowland project.

7.7  Under the exceptional circumstances surrounding the Crowland Primary School
such delegated authority will allow the Council to adhere to its critical timetable to re-
occupy the re-instated teaching block by June 2007.

Works at the fire damaged block

The Children’s Service is managing a series of contracts for demolition and stripping
out of the damaged building. These works are scheduled for completion in March 2006
allowing the re-instatement contractor a cleared site for the installation of new works.
Site investigations including a measured survey of the structures have been completed
with the information being used by the design team.

The demolition contractors working at the site are providing the council with health &
safety, and security services. They have also been able to remove further equipment
and possessions from the fire damaged block, and provided access to additional areas
previously limited by the fire.

Design solutions

The appointed design team, led by Architects Barron and Smith, has developed a full
re-instatement solution. This has been worked up in partnership with the School
management team, parents and Governors.

The Council’s Loss Adjustor has confirmed that the insurance arrangements will
provide a capital sum for a re-instatement of the block plus updating the building to
comply with current building regulations and standards. This will include double glazed
units, higher levels of thermal insulation, greater energy efficiency, and access
arrangements.

Procurement of contractor for re-instatement works

CPU has developed a series of framework agreements with main contractors for
capital works. Children’s Service Property & Contracts has been working with CPU to
select a tenderer from their framework agreement since November 2005. CPU has
now proposed the name of a suitable contractor for this project at the end of February
2006. Whilst the framework agreements have been approved by the Council the
contracts have not yet been executed.

The Children’s Service and CPU have agreed to use a JCT standard form of contract
as the basis of the formal arrangement between the council and the contractor.

The design development will allow the council to invite the preferred contractor to
submit a schedule of rates for all the works before a contract is awarded
[...]
Education
ICT, Building Control, Planning Department, Finance, Parks and
Recreation, health & safety, catering

9. Gladesmore School — Head Teacher and School management

10. City Community College

11.The Executive Member for The Children’s Service Clir George Meehan

NN~

13.0 Summary and Conclusions

13.1 The Council has moved rapidly to provide an alternative venue for teaching of pupils of
Crowland Primary School.

13.2 The Children’s Service is demolishing and clearing the fire damaged block ready for a
re-instatement contractor to start work.

13.3 The Children’s Service has worked with CPU to identify a suitable contractor that can
be invited to provide rates for works in re-instatement from the Council’s approved
framework agreement. The value of the works is below the EU threshold of £3.5m

13.4 The programme for the re-occupation of the block is geared around the re-instatement
contractor moving onto site in April 2006. This is required if the school is to re-occupy
the block in June 2007.

13.5 The award of the contract will be subject to a separate report to Committee.

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 4



Page 23

14.0 Recommendations

14.1 That CSO 8.02 is waived under CSO 7.01 allowing a single source tender action to be
undertaken with a suitable contracting organisation from the council’s approved Major
works Framework Agreement

15.0 Comments of the Director of Finance

15.1 The programme for the re-occupation of the block is geared around the re-instatement
contractor moving onto site in April 2006. This is required if the school is to re-occupy
the block in June 2007

15.2 The financing of this project will be underwritten by the council, however the full cost,
will be recouped from insurance and poses no financial risk to the council.

15.3 Given the exceptional circumstances surrounding this project, the Director of Finance
has no objection to the award of the contract with a ceiling value of £3.3m to the
contractor named abo
[...]
nd floor areas. The building was rendered unusable.

7.2  The Council moved quickly to equip an alternative venue — the Professional
Development Centre (PDC) — as a temporary school, although this was only ever
intended to be a short term solution.

7.3  The Council is currently constructing a purpose built temporary school that will
provide accommodation for all displaced Crowland Primary School pupils. The
temporary school is located on land adjacent to Crowland School, and will be
available for occupation after Easter 2006.

7.4  The Council is proposing to re-instate the fire damaged block at Crowland School.
Currently design work is progressing. The re-instated building will comply with current
building regulations and construction standards.

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2



7.5

7.6

7.7

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

10.0
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec

Page 27

The council will need to select and appoint a main contractor to carry out the re-
instatement works. The Council’'s Corporate Procurement Unit (CPU) has provided
names of eligible contractors through its major capital projects framework
arrangement. The contracts have not yet been executed by the Council.

The purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority for the Director of Children’s
Service to place the contract for the re-instatement contract up to a value of £3.3m
excluding value added tax.

Under the exceptional circumstances surrounding the Crowland Primary School such
delegated authority will allow the Council to adhere to its critical timetable to re-
occupy the re-instated teaching block by June 2007.

Works at the fire damaged block

The Children’s Service is managing a series of contracts for demolition and stripping
out of the damaged building. These works are scheduled for completion in March
2006 allowing the re-instatement contractor a cleared site for the installation of new
works.

Site investigations including a measured survey of the structures have been
completed with the information being used by the design team.

The demolition contractors working at the site are providing the council with health &
safety, and security services. They have also been able to remove further equipment
and possessions from the fire damaged block, and provided access to additional
areas previously limited by the fire.

Design solutions

The appointed design team, led by Architects Barron and Smith, has developed a full
re-instatement solution. This has been worked up in partnership with the School
management team, parents and Governors.

The Council’s Loss Adjustor has confirmed that the insurance arrangements will
provide a capital sum for a re-instatement of the block plus updating the building to
comply with current building regulations and standards. This will include double
glazed units, higher levels of thermal insulation, greater energy efficiency, and access
arrangements.

Procurement of contractor for re-instatement works

CPU has developed a series of framework agreements with main contractors for
capital works. CPU has proposed the name of a suitable contractor for this project at
the end of February 2006. The Framework Agreement has been approved by the
Council however the contracts have not yet been executed, and so this project will be
based on a stand alone contract arrangement.

The Children’s Service and CPU have agreed to use a JCT standard form of contract
as the basis of the formal arrangement between the council and the contractor.

The design development will allow the council to invite the preferred contractor to
submit a schedule of rates for all the works before a contract is awarded.

The Loss Adjustor has confirmed that this approach is acceptable, and the use of a
single preferred contractor from the framework agreement is acceptable given the
recent tender action that process involved.

The Children’s Service aims to place a contract for the re-instatem
[...]
ed.

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 5



Page 30

17.7 The Head of Procurement supports the appointment of the contractor as outlined
above.

18:0 Equalities Implications
18.1 Throughout these processes the equalities implications have been considered and
included where appropriate.

19.0 Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs
Appendix |

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec



Page 31

Appendix |

Jerram Falkus is the selected contractor partner the council wishes to appoint
for the Crowland School Fire reinstatement Project.



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda ltem 10

== [No.]

Agenda item:

Procurement Committee on 21%! March 2006

Report Title: Expansion of Tetherdown Primary School, Grand Avenue, N10
(Part A): Award of Contract

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):

Report of:  Director of The Children’s Service

Wards(s)  Fortis Green and Report for: Key Decision
Muswell Hill
1. Purpose

1.1 This report seeks Member approval to award the contract for the expansion of
Tetherdown Primary School, Grand Avenue, N10

2. Introduction by Executive Member

2.1 The expansion of Tetherdown School forms an integral part of The
Children’s Services strategy of expanding schools to meet pupil place
needs where they are greatest. Acquiring the land from TreeHouse Trust
provides a unique opportunity to expand a successful school, meet parental
aspirations in the West of the borough. | fully support and endorse this
report.




Page 34

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Members agree to award the contract for the above project, as
allowed under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11, in accordance with the
recommendations in paragraph Part A 13.1 and Part B 1.3 of this report.

3.2 That this award be subject to completion of the purchase of the land
adjacent to the school, and that final acceptance of the award be delegated
the Director of The Children’s Service in consultation with the Lead Member
following com
[...]
hes fixed to the property, resultant damage to the building fabric
and gives lower income families access to increased TV viewing choice..

The selected kitchen, Moores High Performance 2, has received the F.I.R.A
Gold Award and Kite mark Certification with a life expectancy of twenty years.

A detailed asbestos survey was carried out during the design phase of this
project. This revealed 64 flats with access panels in the bathrooms containing
asbestos. Any asbestos found within the flats will be removed in a controlled
way and will be transported under controlled conditions to a registered site in
strict accordance with current regulations and legislation. Air monitoring will be
carried out in accordance with regulations to eliminate the risk of pollution from
such sources for the continued use and maintenance of the building.

Financial Implications

This scheme is estimated to cost £1,463,676, and projected to be phased as set
out in paragraph 6.0 of Appendix A.

Provision for the spend in 2005/2006 and 2006/2007 exists in the Planned
Maintenance Budget within the Housing Capital Programmes for the respective
years. The balance of the expenditure £36,592 is forecast to be spent in
financial year 2007/2008; this will be a first call on the resources available in that
year.



16.0

16.1

16.2

17.0

17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4

17.5

17.6

18.0

18.1

18.2

Page 51

Comments of the Director of Finance

The Director of Finance has been consulted in detail and advises that provision
for the spend in 2005/2006 and 2006/2007 exists in the Planned Maintenance
budget within the Capital programmes for the respective years.

The balance of the expenditure £36,592 is forecast to be spent in financial year
2007/2008, this will be a first call on the resources available in that year.

Comments of the head of Legal services

The estimated value of the proposed contract is below the threshold for
tendering public works contracts in the EU under the Public Contracts
Regulations 2006

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2006 

Councillors Milner (Chair), Adje, *Diakides and *Hillman 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Meehan 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
PROC87  

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Adje and Milner. 
In the absence of Councillor Milner Councillor Diakides took the Chair. 
 

 
 

PROC88. 

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4): 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2006 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

PROC89. 

 
RECTORY GARDENS LANDSCAPING WORKS, HIGH STREET 

HORNSEY, LONDON N8 (Report of the Director of Environmental 
Services – Agenda Item 6): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the award of the contract for the soft 
and hard landscaping of the Rectory Gardens open space on 
Hornsey High Street to Roadways and Car Parks Ltd in the sum 
of £231,394.51. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 

PROC90. 

 
REFURBISHMENT OF ALEXANDRA HOUSE (Report of the Director 
of Finance – Agenda Item 7): 
 

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
ensure that the contract could commence before the tender expiry date 
in May 2006. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2006 
 

Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11 and subject 
to the satisfactory resolution between the Council and the 
landlord with respect to the lease terms, approval be granted to 
the acceptance of the tender submitted by Mulalley in the sum of 
£1,689,637.68 in connection with the contract for the 
refurbishment of Alexandra House. 

 

 
 
 
 
DF  

PROC91. 

 
REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER FOR 

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH 

(Agenda Item 8): 
 

We noted that this item had been withdrawn. 
 

 
 

PROC92. 

 
CROWLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-INSTATEMENT WORKS  

 

a) Waiver of Contract Standing Orders (Report of the Director of 
Environmental Services – Agenda Item 9a): 
 

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
allow the Council to adhere to its critical timetable to re-occupy the re-
instated teaching block by June 2007. 
 

We noted that the Corporate Procurement Unit (CPU) had developed a 
series of framework agreements with main contractors for capital works 
and that the Children’s Service Property and Contracts Division had 
been working with the CPU to select a contractor from their framework 
agreement since November 2005. The CPU had now proposed the 
name of a suitable contractor for this project. We also noted that whilst 
the framework agreements had been approved by the Council the 
contracts had not yet been executed. 

The  
We were informed that the Children’s Service and CPU were intending 
to use a JCT standard form of contract as the basis of the formal 
arrangement between the Council and the contractor and that the 
design development would allow the Council to invite the preferred 
contractor to submit a schedule of rates for all the works before a 
contract was awarded. We were also informed that the Loss Adjustor 
had confirmed that this approach was acceptable, and that the use of a 
single preferred contractor from the framework agreement was 
acceptable given the recent tender action that process involved. Having 
also noted that the Head of Legal Services had confirmed that there 
was no legal reason preventing us from approving the recommendation, 
we    
 

RESOLVED: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2006 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.01, approval be 
granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 8.02 to permit a 
single source tender action to be undertaken with a suitable 
contracting organisation from the Council’s approved Major Works 
Framework Agreement. 

 

b) Delegated Authority for Contract Award (Report of the Director of 
Environmental Services – Agenda Item 9b): 

 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
allow the Council to adhere to its critical timetable to re-occupy the re-
instated teaching block by June 2007.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That approval be granted to the delegation of authority to the 
Director of the Children’s Service to award the contract for the re-
instatement of the fire damaged teaching block at Crowland Primary 
School up to a maximum sum of £3.3 million to the Council’s 
selected contractor partner, Jerram Falkus. 

 

DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

PROC93. 

 
TETHERDOWN PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION (Report of the 
Director of Environmental Services – Agenda Item 10): 
 

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

We noted that a price for the acquisition of the land required for the 
school expansion and adjacent to Tetherdown Primary School had 
been agreed with the vendors, TreeHouse and that exchange of 
contracts and completion was expected by 31 March 2006.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11 and subject 

to completion of the land adjacent to the School, approval be 
granted in principle to the award of the contract for the expansion 
of Tetherdown School to Durkan Ltd in the sum of £3,577,562 
with a 65 week contract period.  

 
2. That final acceptance of the award be delegated to the Director 

of the Children’s Service in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Children and Young People following completion of 
the land purchase. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

PROC94.

 
KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE: RENEWAL OF INTERNAL WASTES, 

KITCHENS & BATHROOMS , ELECTRICAL RE -WIRING, 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2006 
 

INSTALLATION OF AN INTEGRATED RECEPTION SYSTEM AND 

ASSOIATED WORKS (Report of the Director of Housing – Agenda Item 
11): 
 

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
ensure that the contract could commence before the tender expiry date 
of 24 May 2006. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

We noted that provision for the spend in 2005/2006 and 2006/2007 
existed in the Planned Maintenance budget  within the Capital 
programmes for the respective years and that the balance of the 
expenditure £36,592 which was forecast to be spent in financial year           
2007/2008 would be a first call on the resources available in that year. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to acceptance of the tender submitted by Makers (UK) 
Ltd in the sum of £1,292,543.22 with a contract period of 24 
weeks in connection with works to 1-128 Kenneth Robbins 
House. 

 
2. That the total estimated cost, including fees, of £1,463,675.90 be 

noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DH 

 
 
 
 
ISIDOROS DIAKIDES 
In the Chair 
 
 


